Scotts Valley Fire Protection District
Fire Chief Employment Contract

This contract, dated June 24, 2023 is made between the Scotts Valley Fire Protection District ("DISTRICT") and
Mark Correira ("EMPLOYEE").

RECITALS

DISTRICT desires to employ the services of EMPLOYEE as Fire Chief and to provide certain compensation and
establish certain conditions of employment of the Fire Chief. EMPLOYEE desires to accept employment as Fire
Chief under the conditions contained in this contract.

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this contract, the parties agree as follows:

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement shall begin on June 24, 2023, and shall continue for a period of five (5) years, subject
only to the Termination provision of this contract. Both the DISTRICT and EMPLOYEE understand that EMPLOYEE's
employment is at the will of both parties. Thus, EMPLOYEE serves at the pleasure of the DISTRICT, subject to the
terms of this contract. In a like manner, nothing in this contact shall interfere with the right of the EMPLOYEE to
resign at any time, subject to the Termination provision below (Section 5).

Z; DUTIES

(a) EMPLOYEE shall provide the services normally provided by a Fire Chief in a Fire Protection
District in California. Such duties include, but are not limited to, planning, directing, and
supervising the activities of the Fire DISTRICT personnel; coordinating DISTRICT activities and
mutual aid with Federal, State, and other local agencies; attending before, and after-hours
meetings as required by the DISTRICT; analyze, prepare and manage the DISTRICT's budget;
prepare agenda and materials for Board Meetings; select, appoint, promote, and discipline
employees of the DISTRICT; formulate and recommend policies for Board review and
adoption; and provide staff assistance to the Board as necessary. EMPLOYEE shall devote such
time as is reasonably necessary to perform these duties.

(b) EMPLOYEE is expected to devote his entire productive time, ability, and attention to the
business of the DISTRICT during the term of this agreement. Without prior consent of the
Board of Directors, EMPLOYEE shall not render any employment to a business, commercial
venture, or of professional nature to any other person or organization.

(c) The DISTRICT encourages the continued professional growth of the Fire Chief. It encourages
membership and participation in professional organizations, professional seminars,
professional conferences and conventions, community organizations, in addition to formal
education. Cost of participation in these organizations and or professional development
activities will be borne by the District and subject to the approval of the President of the
Board of Directors.

(d) EMPLOYEE agrees that in return for the benefits provided herein EMPLOYEE will, within six (6)
months and continuously thereafter, reside within twenty five (25) minutes (travel time) of
the boundaries of the DISTRICT as measured by the quickest safe route of travel, using a
DISTRICT provided vehicle, and following all laws of the road.



3. COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS

(a)

Compensation: EMPLOYEE will receive an annual salary as listed in the DISTRICT published
Salary Schedule. EMPLOYEE will initially be placed at the rate for Fire Chief B ($18,446
monthly; $221,352 annually). Movement to Fire Chief C is at the discretion of the Board of
Directors and will be considered as part of the annual evaluation process in Section 4
Performance Evaluation. EMPLOYEE's salary will be prorated and paid at the same time and in
the same manner as other DISTRICT employees.

Pay rate takes effect on the pay period inclusive of the dates listed.
7/1/2022 7/1/2023 7/1/2024
Chief A 20% above BC1* $17,387 $17,908 $18,446
Chief B 20% above BC2* $17,909 $18,446 $19,000
Chief C 20% above BC3* $18,447 $19,000 $19,570
*BC salary is calculated using base pay plus holiday pay

(b)

(c)

(d)

The DISTRICT agrees to compensate EMPLOYEE at straight time at his current hourly rate for
all time assigned to Federal and/or State emergency incidents. This shall only be paid if the
DISTRICT receives reimbursement from Federal or State agencies and will not exceed the
amount actually received as reimbursement. This compensation is for hours worked above
and beyond the normal work week and in addition to the EMPLOYEE's regular rate of pay.

Retirement: EMPLOYEE shall be enrolled in the California Public Employees Retirement System
(CalPERS) as a safety member pursuant to the contractual arrangement between DISTRICT and
CalPERS.

Medical Insuran

The DISTRICT has elected to contract with the California Public Employees Retirement System (CalPERS) to provide
medical insurance coverage through the Public Employees Medical and Hospital Care Act (PEMHCA) medical plans
to active employees and retirees. As required by PEMHCA, the DISTRICT shall pay directly to CalPERS the monthly
Minimum Employer Contribution (MEC) towards the PEMHCA medical plan insurance premium for each active
employee and retiree who elects to enroll in a PEMHCA medical plan.

EMPLOYEE may select any Medical Insurance Plan currently offered by DISTRICT for himself and his dependents
towards which DISTRICT will pay CalPERS an amount of money on behalf of EMPLOYEE and his eligible dependents
when combined with the MEC, shall be the equivalent to ninety-six percent (96%) of the monthly premium cost of
the Region 1 PERS Platinum PPO plan as the maximum allowable premium amount.

(e)

(f)

(8)

Dental Insurance: EMPLOYEE will be enrolled in DISTRICT sponsored dental insurance plan.
DISTRICT will pay one-hundred percent (100%) of the premium for EMPLOYEE and
EMPLOYEE's dependents.

Vision Insurance: EMPLOYEE may enroll in DISTRICT sponsored vision insurance. If this is
elected, DISTRICT will pay one-hundred percent (100%) of the premium for EMPLOYEE and
EMPLOYEE's dependents towards vision insurance premiums.

Life Insurance: EMPLOYEE will be enrolled in the DISTRICT sponsored group life insurance
policy ($75,000.00 benefit). DISTRICT will pay one-hundred percent (100%) of the premium for
this policy.

Page 2



Medical Insurance After Retirement:

Upon retirement, the DISTRICT shall continue to fund the MEC established by the
PEMHCA. The retiree may participate in the then current DISTRICT-sponsored health care
plan with the balance of the premium to be funded by the retiree.

If EMPLOYEE retires from the DISTRICT on or after January 1, 2021 with 10 or more years
of DISTRICT service and that employee is determined to be an “Annuitant” of the
DISTRICT as that term is defined by the PEMHCA, the DISTRICT will provide that annuitant
with a monthly supplemental contribution equal to the premium cost for annuitant only
coverage, less any MEC paid by the DISTRICT, except that the total of any MEC and
supplemental contribution provided by the DISTRICT shall not exceed $1,000 a month.

If EMPLOYEE meets the criteria to be eligible to receive a monthly supplemental
contribution towards health insurance benefits, then the DISTRICT’s payment of any
monthly supplemental contribution shall continue until the earlier of: (1) the month that
includes date the Annuitant becomes eligible to participate in a Medicare plan; (2) the
Annuitant’s receipt of the equivalent of ten (10) years 'worth of contributions; or (3) the
Annuitant’s death. In no event will an Annuitant’s spouse, surviving spouse or surviving
family member be eligible to receive any supplemental contribution payment.

If upon service retirement or any time within the eligible reimbursement period, the
Annuitant elects to cancel participation in a CalPERS health insurance plan, and enroll in
another health plan, the DISTRICT will continue to reimburse Annuitant 100% of the
employee-only premium of the new health plan, up the $1,000 per month maximum
contribution. The Annuitant must provide the DISTRICT with proof of enroliment and
premium cost annually, typically after open enrollment and/or prior to the start of the
new calendar year.

v. The District agrees to participate in the California Government Voluntary Employee Benefit

Association (CALGOVEBA) plan, which is intended to assist employees with planning for
retirement health care expenses. Chief Officer's participation in the VEBA is mandatory
and irrevocable.

vi. All payments made to the VEBA on employee's behalf shall be irrevocably paid to the

California Government Voluntary Employee Benefit Association 501 (c)(9) Trust. BAA
Capital Advisors Inc. is the Trust Administrator.

vii. The Chief Officers agree to indemnify and hold the District harmless against any claims,

viii.

lawsuits, demands, penalties, or liability of any kind whatsoever that may arise against the
District from the employee's participation in the VEBA, including taxes and liabilities
relating to the VEBA's exempt status as a 501 (c)(9) trust.

The Chief Officers may form sub-groups based on hire date. These sub-groups can be
added, deleted, or changed annually by the Chief Officers. Every calendar year, the Chief
Officers shall submit notification to the District defining sub-groups. Each group will
establish their respective payroll contributions and percentage of their vacation and sick
leave balance to VEBA at retirement.

Page 3



(k)

(n)

Vehicle: DISTRICT will provide EMPLOYEE a vehicle for use by EMPLOYEE in the conduct of
DISTRICT business and de minimis personal use, which includes transportation to and from
EMPLOYEE's home and work locations. DISTRICT will pay all expenses related to DISTRICT
business use of the vehicle including fuel, maintenance, insurance, etc.

Uniform and Equipment: DISTRICT will provide EMPLOYEE with all DISTRICT required uniform
elements and other equipment. The DISTRICT will also provide for maintenance, replacement
and/or repair of elements and equipment as needed. All issued uniform elements and
equipment are and remain the property of the DISTRICT and will be returned to DISTRICT
upon EMPLOYEE's retirement or separation.

Cell Phone: The DISTRICT will provide EMPLOYEE with a cellular phone to conduct DISTRICT
business. DISTRICT will pay all expenses related to use of the cellular telephone.

Vacation Leave: EMPLOYEE will accrue vacation credits at the rate of 9.23 hours per two-week
pay period (six (6) weeks per year). If/ when the amount accrued reaches 400 hours,
EMPLOYEE will cease accruing these credits unless and until the balance is below 400 hours.
EMPLOYEE shall notify the President of the Board of Directors and obtain approval prior to
taking vacation time away from work. Use of Vacation Leave will be based on a 10-hour day/
4-day work week.

Holidays: EMPLOYEE shall be granted the following twelve (12) paid holidays (10-hour day). On
a paid holiday EMPLOYEE is not expected to work and will not have his compensation reduced
for the absence on that day(s). Holidays falling on a Saturday will be observed on the
preceding Friday and holidays falling on a Sunday will be observed on the following Monday.
New Year's Day (January 1), Martin Luther King Day (third Monday in January), Presidents' Day
(third Monday in February), Memorial Day (last Monday in May), Independence Day (July 4),
Labor Day (first Monday in September), Veterans' Day (November 11), Thanksgiving Day
(fourth Thursday in November), Friday after Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve (December 24),
Christmas Day (December 25), New Year's Eve (December 31).

Management Incentive Pay: DISTRICT will pay EMPLOYEE $12,350 (513,000 effective 7-1-23)
annually as Management Incentive Pay, in 26 equal payments at the same time as regular
compensation is paid. This amount will not be considered part of the EMPLOYEE's base pay for
purposes of calculating hourly rate or other related payroll calculation. EMPLOYEE
Management Pay is paid in accordance with the Chief Officer’'s MOU. Section 7.03.

Pay Period Inclusive Per Payday Monthly Annual
7/1/22 $475.00 $1,029.17 $12,350
711123 $500.00 $1,083.33 $13,000
711124 $525.00 $1,137.50 $13,650

(o)

Education Pay: DISTRICT will provide EMPLOYEE with education pay for a degree from an
accredited university in a related field. EMPLOYEE shall receive a monthly amount as follows:
(the sum will be spread over 26 pay periods and paid out bi-weekly):

| Degree ] Monthly Amount |

Page 4



4,

(p)

(r)

(s)

(t)

(u)

Master's Degree $300.00
Bachelor’'s Degree $200.00
Associates Degree $150.00

Management Leave: EMPLOYEE will be granted forty (40) hours of management leave per
calendar year. Requests to use management leave must be approved in advance by the Board
President. For the term of this contract, unused management leave shall be cashed out at the
end of the calendar year at the employee’s base hourly rate.

Sick Leave: Sick leave is defined as the need to be absent from duty because of injury, iliness,
or exposure to a contagious disease, of EMPLOYEE and/or his immediate family.

The DISTRICT shall provide 11.08 hours of sick leave for each two-week pay period. Sick leave
may be accumulated indefinitely. Use of Sick Leave will be based on a 10-hour day/ 4 day work
week.

Bereavement Leave: Leave with pay shall be granted to EMPLOYEE in order that they may
discharge the customary obligations arising from the death of a member of their immediate
family. Immediate family shall mean an employee’s child, adopted or stepchild, spouse,
registered domestic partner, father, mother, stepparents, grandparents, grandchildren,
brother, sister, or any of the above related to the spouse or domestic partner. The Fire Chief
will be granted 50 hours (5 workdays) of leave which shall be charged against sick leave
balance. The leave must be used in complete shifts. However, it may be used in non-
consecutive days. Additional leave with or without pay may be granted with the approval of
the Board President and charged to the employee’s leave banks if available. Use of sick leave
balance for bereavement shall not count against the 96-hour maximum use provision of
Section 3(r) “Sick Leave Buy Back”.

Upon retirement EMPLOYEE may cash out up to 10% of accrued sick leave hours up to a
maximum of 400 hours. Payment of sick leave hours will be at the employee’s base hourly
rate.

Sick Leave Buyback: Each year, on or after January 1 of the following calendar year of accrual,
EMPLOYEE shall be paid for 10% of his sick leave hours accumulated during the portion of the
year he was eligible, subject to the following conditions.

° EMPLOYEE shall have used no more than ninety-six (96) hours of sick leave during the
calendar year and shall be in paid status on the last day of the calendar year.

. The compensation rate used shall be double (two times) the EMPLOYEE’s hourly rate
received during the year of accrual.

. All such payments shall be made within thirty-one (31) days of the last day of each
year.

. After deductions of hours paid, the remaining sick leave balances shall be accumulated

to the credit of EMPLOYEE and carried forward into subsequent years. This balance
shall be available for the use of employee in the event of injury /illness. Any balances
remaining at separation shall be applied to PERS Section 20965 (Unused Sick Leave).

PERFORMANCE EVALUATIONS

Page 5



DISTRICT and EMPLOYEE acknowledge the importance of open and direct communication
regarding EMPLOYEE's job performance. Annually, the DISTRICT shall review the EMPLOYEE's
performance to determine, among other things, entitlement of any salary increase (including
merit and/or cost-of living adjustment) or other amendments to this contract. When the
Board determines it necessary or appropriate, it may conduct performance evaluation(s) more
frequently. The evaluation shall be related to the duties and responsibilities of Fire Chief as set
forth in this agreement and DISTRICT policy. The evaluation shall be in writing and should
include the following elements:

. Goals and objectives jointly established by the DISTRICT and EMPLOYEE
. Employee self-evaluation

. Relationship with the Board

. Relationship with the community

. Overall Fire District leadership

. Fire District business and operations leadership

. Personnel leadership

. Personal qualities and development

The evaluation format shall assess overall performance as well as specific criteria and shall provide for a rating

system indicating:

(b)

(c)

. QOutstanding

. Successfully completed

. Progressing satisfactorily
. Making little progress

. Unsatisfactory

The Board shall meet in closed session to the extent permitted by law to perform this
evaluation. It may meet without the EMPLOYEE present in order to establish one, single
evaluation, which shall then be presented to the EMPLOYEE as the evaluation of the DISTRICT.

This Section does not, and will not, convert EMPLOYEE's status to 'for cause' employment. The
parties understand and agree that EMPLOYEE's status is at the will of both parties as
described elsewhere in this Contract (see Sections 1 & 5).

5. TERMINATION

This contract may be terminated only as follows:

(a)

(b)

During the term of this contract, EMPLOYEE may terminate this contract at any time by giving
DISTRICT written notice 90 days in advance.

During the term of this contract, DISTRICT may only terminate this contract by dismissing
EMPLOYEE for just cause. Such decision must be by a four-fifths (4/5) majority vote of the
Board of Directors meeting in full session. Just cause is defined as:

Page 6



(a)

(b)

(d)

Dishonesty, willful misconduct, or gross neglect by EMPLOYEE in the performance
of his obligations under this contract;

Theft, embezzlement, or other similar misappropriation of funds or property of
DISTRICT by EMPLOYEE;

Intentional damage to any property of DISTRICT that results in a significant liability
to DISTRICT;

The failure of EMPLOYEE to follow reasonable and lawful instructions of the
DISTRICT Board and/or policies of DISTRICT with respect to EMPLOYEE’s duties
hereunder;

Conviction of a felony;

Loss of mental capacity for a period of six consecutive months;
Intoxication on duty, whether by alcohol or drugs;

Inexcusable absences without leave;

Willful violation of Federal/State law;

Willful violation of any conflict of interest law; or

Performance of material outside business activity that conflict with his duties as
Fire Chief of the DISTRICT.

(c) EMPLOYEE shall notify DISTRICT in writing within 120 days prior to the normal termination
date of this contract of his intent regarding renewal or non-renewal of this contract. If
EMPLOYEE elects to renew this contract, the DISTRICT may determine not to renew this
contract. In that case, DISTRICT shall notify EMPLOYEE within 90 days prior to the normal
termination date of this contract of its intent to not renew this contract. If EMPLOYEE notifies
DISTRICT of his intent to renew this contract and DISTRICT does not notify EMPLOYEE of its
intent to not renew this contract, then this contract shall continue in full force and effect for a
period of one (1) year after the termination date herein.

(d) Upon renewal of the contract by agreement of both parties, the parties agree and understand
that the terms and conditions of the renewed contract may be renegotiated.

6. SUSPENSION

The DISTRICT Fire Board may suspend EMPLOYEE with full pay and benefits at any time during the term of this
contract. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, EMPLOYEE shall reimburse DISTRICT any and all leave
salary which may be paid to EMPLOYEE pending any investigation of the employment related conduct of
EMPLOYEE if EMPLOYEE is convicted of a crime involving abuse of his office or position as defined in Government
Code section 53243.4 [GC 53243].

7. GENERAL PROVISIONS

(a) This written contract shall constitute the entire agreement between the parties. Any prior

agreements, whether written or verbal, are superseded entirely and replaced exclusively by
this written agreement.

Page 7



(b)

(d)

(f)

(g)

This contract shall be binding upon and insure to the benefit of the heirs at law and executors
of EMPLOYEE.

If any provisions or any portion thereof contained in this contract is held invalid by a court of
competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this contract shall be deemed severable and shall
not be affected and shall remain in full force and effect.

This contract may be modified or extended upon the written consent of the DISTRICT and
EMPLOYEE. Any such modification or extension shall be reduced to writing, signed by both
parties and be attached to this Contract as an Amendment or Addendum.

Both parties agree to keep the other party apprised of their current physical address for the
purposes of any notice required under any provision of this contract.

Both parties acknowledge that they have reviewed this contract in its entirety and understand
all the provisions thereof. The parties further acknowledge that they have had the opportunity
to consult legal counsel regarding this contract and/or any portion of this contract and have
either consulted legal counsel or waived the right to consult legal counsel.

The DISTRICT shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless EMPLOYEE for all losses sustained by
him in the performance of duties in the course and scope of employment under this Contract.

8. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

(a)

(b)

(d)

(e)

In the event a dispute arises over the terms of this Agreement or any actions of the parties
taken pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, and the dispute remains unresolved for a
period of 30 calendar days, the parties agree that the sole and exclusive avenue of recourse is
to submit the dispute to binding arbitration pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure
Section 1280 et seq. Either the DISTRICT or the EMPLOYEE may request that the dispute be
submitted to arbitration. This provision shall not apply to disputes between the EMPLOYEE
and the DISTRICT regarding salary. A dispute shall arise when either party notifies the other in
writing that a dispute exists.

The DISTRICT and the EMPLOYEE shall attempt to agree upon an arbitrator. If no agreement
can be reached, either party may request that the State of California Conciliation and
Mediation Service provide a panel of five (5) names of experienced arbitrators. Each party
shall alternatively strike a name until one name remains. The EMPLOYEE shall strike first. The
remaining panel member shall be the arbitrator.

The arbitrator's decision shall be in writing, setting forth the findings of fact, reasoning and
conclusions on the issues submitted. The arbitrator is empowered to include in any award
only such financial reimbursement or severance pay as may be allowed by this Agreement.
The decision of the arbitrator will be submitted to the DISTRICT and the EMPLOYEE and will be
final and binding upon the parties.

By mutual agreement, the parties may request an expedited arbitration process, according to
the guidelines and arbitrators provided by the Judicial Arbitration and Mediation Service
(JAMS), Silicon Valley, CA.

All cost for the service of the arbitrator will be borne equally by the DISTRICT and the
EMPLOYEE. Each party shall bear their own attorney's fees and attorney's costs

Page 8



In witness whereof, DISTRICT has caused this contract to be signed on its behalf by the DISTRICT Board President,
and duly attested by the Secretary to the Board, the EMPLOYEE has signed this document on the date listed below,

which is on or before the date written above.

For the District: Daron Pisciotta Employee: Mark Correira
" Dhcon (it “
Date Signed: é//l//zoz:_') Date Signed:
6 2623

Attest: Ron Whittle

P p i

Date Signed:

é//a/;_s

Page 9



